
IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE AT THE PEACE PALACE

THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS



QUESTIONS RELATING TO
USE OF THE SARGASSO SEA AND
THE PROTECTION OF EELS

FEDERAL STATES OF ALLIGUNA

APPLICANT

V.

REPUBLIC OF REVELS

RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

THE 23RD STETSON MOOT COURT COMPETITION 2018-2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	vi
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	x
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	xii
ARGUMENTS	1

I. THE ICJ HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE DISPUTE, AND THE CONDUCT OF SEA IS ATTRIBUTABLE TO REVELS.....	1
A. THE ICJ HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE DISPUTE.....	1
1. THE ICJ HAS JURISDICTION UNDER THE RELEVANT CONVENTIONS.....	2
a. The ICJ has jurisdiction under CBD because CBD relates to this dispute.....	3
b. The ICJ has jurisdiction under UNFCCC and PA because both relate to the dispute.....	4
i. Revels has consistently invoked its obligations under UNFCCC and PA as justification for its renewable energy project.	4
ii. Revels is estopped from denying the ICJ’s jurisdiction under the above conventions.....	5
2. REVELS MAY NOT INVOKE CMS AND UNCLOS TO PRECLUDE THE ICJ FROM ACQUIRING JURISDICTION OVER THE DISPUTE.	6
B. THE CONDUCT OF SEA IS ATTRIBUTABLE TO REVELS.....	8
1. SEA IS IN FACT ACTING UNDER THE CONTROL OF REVELS.....	8
2. CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE LEAD TO THE INEVITABLE CONCLUSION THAT REVELS KNEW OF AND THEREFORE SHOULD BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE EXTRACTION OF SARGASSUM.....	9

3.	REVELS ACKNOWLEDGED AND ADOPTED THE ACT OF EXTRACTION OF <i>SARGASSUM</i> AS ITS OWN.....	10
II.	REVELS VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW BY NEGATIVELY IMPACTING THE EEL THROUGH THE EXTRACTION OF <i>SARGASSUM</i> FROM SARGASSO.....	12
A.	REVELS VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE CBD.....	12
1.	THE EXTRACTION OF <i>SARGASSUM</i> FROM SARGASSO IS CONTRARY TO CONSERVATION AND SUSTAINABLE USE.....	12
a.	Revels' acts harmed Sargasso and the eel, in violation of its obligation of in-situ conservation under Art. 8 of the CBD.....	13
b.	Revels violated its duty to avoid or minimize adverse impacts on the eels by extracting <i>Sargassum</i> from Sargasso.....	15
c.	Revels did not protect and encourage customary use of biological resources in accordance with traditional cultural practices.....	16
2.	REVELS VIOLATED THE PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE UNDER THE CBD.	16
B.	REVELS VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER UNCLOS.....	17
1.	CONTRARY TO REVELS' ASSERTION, THE FREEDOM OF THE HIGH SEAS IS NOT ABSOLUTE.....	17
2.	REVELS HAS FAILED TO IMPLEMENT SUCH MEASURES AS TO PROMOTE CONSERVATION OF THE LIVING RESOURCES IN THE HIGH SEAS AND TO COOPERATE WITH OTHER STATES.....	18
3.	REVELS FAILED TO FULFILL IN GOOD FAITH THE OBLIGATIONS IT ASSUMED UNDER THE UNCLOS.....	19
4.	REVELS EXCEEDED THE LIMITATION IMPOSED BY ART. 3 OF THE CBD UPON THE FREEDOM OF THE HIGH SEAS.....	19
C.	REVELS VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE CMS.....	20
1.	REVELS VIOLATED ITS DUTIES UNDER ARTS. II AND IV OF THE CMS..	21
2.	REVELS' VIOLATED ITS DUTIES UNDER CMS RESOLUTIONS 11.27 AND 12.21.....	22
D.	REVELS BREACHED ITS DUTY NOT TO CAUSE TRANSBOUNDARY HARM.....	23
a.	The harm was the result of human activity.....	24

b. There is a physical relationship between the harvesting of <i>Sargassum</i> and the biodiversity of Sargasso Sea.....	24
c. Extraction resulted in transboundary movement of harmful effects..	25
d. Revels’ biofuels initiative project involves a risk of causing significant harm.....	25
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	27

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

- I. WHETHER THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE HAS JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE THE MATTER AND WHETHER THE REPUBLIC OF REVELS IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONDUCT AT ISSUE
- II. WHETHER THE REPUBLIC OF REVELS VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW BY NEGATIVELY IMPACTING THE EUROPEAN EEL THROUGH THE *SARGASSUM* EXTRACTION IN THE SARGASSO SEA

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

Under Article 36(1) of the Statute of the International Court of Justice, the Federal States of Alliguna (“Alliguna”) and the Republic of Revels (“Revels”) refer to the International Court of Justice (“ICJ”) the questions of international law stated in Annex A of the Special Agreement Between the Federal States of Alliguna and the Republic of Revels for Submission to the International Court of Justice of Differences Between Them Concerning Questions Relating to the Use of the Sargasso Sea and the Protection of Eels (“Special Agreement”).

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Convention on Biological Diversity, 5 June 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79	2,12,13,15,16,20,24
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 23 May 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.	21
Statute of the International Court of Justice, 18 April 1946, 33 U.S.T.S. 993	1
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 9 May 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107	2
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 10 December 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3.	6,18,19,20
Paris Agreement, FCCC/CP/2015/10/Add.1 (13 December 2015).	2,4
Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, 3 June 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333.	6,20,21,25

U.N. DOCUMENTS AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

CBD/EBSA/EM/2017/1/INF/1 (27 November 2017).	13
Commentary on the Articles on State Responsibility, Rep. of the Int'l Law Comm'n, 53rd Sess., Apr. 23–June 1, July 2–Aug. 10, 2001, 202-03, UN Doc. A/56/10; GAOR, 56th Sess., Supp. 10 (2001)	8,9,10
Hamilton Declaration on Collaboration for the Conservation of the Sargasso Sea (11 March 2014).	22,26
Int'l Law Comm'n, Rep. on the Work of Its Fifty-Third Session, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001).	8,9
U.N. Conference on Environment and Development, <i>Rio Declaration on Environment and Development</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/26/Rev.1 (Aug., 12, 1002).	17,23
U.N. Conference on the Human Environment, <i>Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.48/14/Rev. 1, (June 16, 1972).	20
U.N. World Summit on Sustainable Development, <i>Johannesburg Declaration on Sustainable Development</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.199/20, (4 September 2002).	15

U.N. Conference on Sustainable Development, <i>Rio+20: The Future We Want</i> , ¶ 158 (2012).	17
UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/IX/20 (5 December 2012).	4
UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/X/29 (29 October 2010).	4
UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/VIII/24 (15 June 2006)	13
UNEP/CMS/Resolution 11.27 (4-9 November 2014).	22,23
UNEP/CMS/Resolution 12.21(October 2017).	22,23
Report of the International Law Commission, Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, U.N. GAOR, U.N .Doc A/56/10., (2001).	24,25,26
 <i>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</i>	
Corfu Channel Case (U.K. v. Alb.), 1949 I.C.J. 4, 22.	10
Fisheries Jurisdiction (Spain v. Can.), 1998 I.C.J. Rep. 432.	2
Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. Rep. 226.	23
Mavrommatis Palestine Concessions (Greece.v. U.K.), 1924.P.C.I.J. (ser. B) No 3 (Aug.30)	2
<i>Prosecutor v. Duško Tadic</i> , International Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, Case IT-94-1-A (1999), (November 1999), p. 1518, at p. 1541, ¶.117.	9
Southern Bluefin Tuna Case (N.Z. v. Japan, Aus. v. Japan), I.T.L.O.S. Case No. 3 (1999)	7
 <i>BOOKS</i>	
Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> (6th ed., 2003).	5,24
Glowka, <i>A Guide to the Convention on Biological Diversity</i> , International Union for Conservation of Nature [IUCN], (1994).	15,16,20
Hanqin, <i>Transboundary Damage in International Law</i> (2003).	24,
Kolb, <i>The International Court of Justice</i> (2013).	1,7
Sands, et. al., <i>Principles of International Environmental Law</i> (2012)	1,18,22

ESSAYS, ARTICLES, AND JOURNALS

- MacGibbon, *Estoppel in International Law*, 7 Int'l and Comparative Law Quarterly 458 (1958). 5
- Milledge & Harvey, *Golden Tides: Problem or Golden Opportunity? The Valorisation of Sargassum from Beach Inundations*, J. Mar. Sci. Eng. (2016). 14
- Ovchar, *Estoppel in the Jurisprudence of the ICJ: A principle promoting stability threatens to undermine it*, Bond L. Rev. (2009). 5,6
- Wagner, *Jurisdiction by Estoppel in the International Court of Justice*, 74 Cal. L. Rev. 1777 (1986). 5

MISCELLANEOUS

- Bonhommeau, et al., *Impact of climate on eel populations of the Northern Hemisphere*, Mar Ecol Prog Ser 373 (2008) <https://www.int-res.com/articles/meps2008/373/m373p071.pdf>. 14,21
- Freestone, et al., *Chapter 50. Sargasso Sea*, UNITED NATIONS (2016) 16
http://www.un.org/depts/los/global_reporting/WOA_RPROC/Chapter_50.pdf.
- Submission of Scientific Information to Describe Ecologically or Biologically Significant Marine Areas, THE SARGASSO SEA ALLIANCE (2011)
<https://www.cbd.int/doc/meetings/mar/rwebsa-wcar-01/other/rwebsa-wcar-01-sargasso-sea-alliance-02-en.pdf>. 14,15,25
- Sumalia, et al., *Values from the Resources of the Sargasso Sea*, SEA ALLIANCE SCIENCE REPORT SERIES 12 (2013)
https://www.oceanfdn.org/sites/default/files/No.12_ValuesfromResources._HI.compressed.pdf. 14,24,25
- Trott, et al. *Efforts to Enhance Protection of the Sargasso Sea* (2011) 13,15
